

Form PTO-1595

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Jesse A. Branch, III	Name: Hatteras Hammocks, Inc.
1-7-04	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes / No	450
3. Nature of conveyance:	757
✓ Assignment Merger	
	Street Address: 1104 Clark Street
Security AgreementChange of Name	
Other	
	City: Greenville State: NC Zip: 27834
Execution Date: 12/29/03	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4 Application number(s) as actest number(s)	
	cation, the execution date of the application is: 12/29/03
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: J.W. Gipple	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
GIPPLE & HALE	✓ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: P.O. Box 40513	o. Deposit account number.
	
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20016	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 8	
9. Signature.	
	127.
	-P. A. 8
J. W. Gipple Name of Person Signing	1/5/04
	Signature Date
J. W. Gipple Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks. Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	
	.500 4
	01/09/2004 02 FC;8021
'	\ 88

PATENT

REEL: 014877 FRAME: 0431

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Jesse A. Branch, III, depose and say that I am a Citizen of the
United States residing at 1177 Laurie Ellis Road, Winterville, North Carolina 20590 have
invented certain new and useful improvements on WASHABLE HAMMOCK for which I
am filing an application for United States Letters Patent herewith.

WHEREAS, Hatters Hammocks, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of North Carolina, having a place of business at 1104 Clark Street, Greenville, North Carolina 27834, is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the Letters Patent that may issue therefrom;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell and assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefrom, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to the said Assignee of my entire right, title and interest;

Assignor also hereby sells and assigns to Assignees successors and assigns, his foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in Assignee's own name in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and Assignor further

REEL: 014877 FRAME: 0432

agrees to execute any and all patent applications, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights;

Assignor hereby further agrees that he will communicate to said Assignee or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to him respecting said invention, and at the expense of said Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal this ______

Secember, 2003.

Jesse A. Branch, ill

PATENT REEL: 014877 FRAME: 0433

RECORDED: 01/07/2004